STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

1997 No. 270

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

The Proceeds of Crime (Countries and Territories designated under the Drug Trafficking Act 1994) Order (Northern Ireland) 1997

Made - - - - 3rd June 1997

To be laid before Parliament

Coming into operation 2nd July 1997

THE PROCEEDS OF CRIME (COUNTRIES AND TERRITORIES DESIGNATED UNDER THE DRUG TRAFFICKING ACT 1994) ORDER (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1997

- 1. Citation, commencement and interpretation
- 2. Application of the Order to designated countries and territories
- 3. Proof of orders and judgments of court of a designated country
- 4. Evidence in relation to proceedings and orders in a designated country
- 5. Certificate as to appropriate authority of a designated country
- 6. Representation of government of a designated country
- 7. Satisfaction of confiscation order in a designated country
- 8. Currency conversion
- 9. Revocation

Signature

SCHEDULE

1

SCHEDULE Modifications of the Proceeds of Crime (Northern Ireland) Order

- 2 1996
- 1. Article 1 shall be omitted.
- 2. In Article 2— (a) in paragraph (1) the words "Article...
- 3. In Article 3 for paragraph (4) there shall be substituted...
- 4. For the Part heading "CONFISCATION ORDERS" there shall be substituted...

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- 5. In Article 4— (a) for paragraphs (2) and (3) there...
- 6. For Article 5 there shall be substituted the following Article—...
- 7. In Article 6— (a) in paragraph (2)(a) for the words...
- 8. In Article 7— (a) there shall be substituted for paragraph...
- 9. For Article 8 there shall be substituted the following Article—...
- 10. Articles 9 to 29 shall be omitted.
- 11. For Article 30 there shall be substituted the following Article—...
- 12. In Article 31—(a) for paragraph (3)(a) and (b) there...
- 13. in Article 32—(a) for paragraph (1)(a) and (b) there...
- 14. In Article 33 paragraphs (3) and (4) shall be omitted....
- 15. After Article 33 there shall be inserted the following Article—...
- 16. In Article 34, for paragraph (1) there shall be substituted...
- 17. In Article 35— (a) in paragraph (1) for the words...
- 18. In Article 36— (a) in paragraph (2) for the words...
- 19. In Article 37— (a) in paragraph (6)(a) heads (i) and...
- 20. In Article 40 in paragraph (2) the words "by the...
- 21. Articles 41 and 42 shall be omitted.
- 22. In Article 43— (a) in paragraph (3) after the word...
- 23. Part III (Articles 44 to 48) shall be omitted.
- 24. In Article 49— (a) for paragraph (1)(a) there shall be...
- 25. In Article 50— (a) for paragraph (1) there shall be...
- 26. In Article 51—(a) for paragraph (1) there shall be...
- 27. In Article 52— (a) for paragraph (1)(a) there shall be...
- 28. Article 53 shall be omitted.
- 29. In Article 54— (a) in paragraph (1) for the words...
- 30. Articles 55 and 56 shall be omitted.
- 31. For Article 57 there shall be substituted the following Article—...
- 32. After Article 57 there shall be inserted the following Appendix—...
- 33. Schedule 1 shall be omitted.
- 34. In Schedule 2— (a) in paragraph 3—
- 35. In Schedule 3— (a) for the heading "AMENDMENTS" there shall...
- 36. Schedules 4 and 5 shall be omitted.

SCHEDULE The Proceeds of Crime (Northern Ireland) Order 1996 as modified

3

Explanatory Note